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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL REPORT 

Application No. DA/2024/0628 

Address 151 Princes Highway ST PETERS   

Proposal Alterations and additions to an existing boarding house, including 

partial demolition of existing structures and construction of a two-

storey structure to provide a total of 14 boarding rooms 

Date of Lodgement 1 August 2024 

Applicant Sam Lai 

Owner American Core Drilling (Aus) Pty Ltd 

Number of Submissions Initial: Four (4)                          Renotification: One (1) 

Cost of works $880,000.00 

Reason for determination 

at Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10%  

Main Matters Existing use rights, non-compliance with communal open area and 

car parking requirements, submissions 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions  

Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 

Attachment B Plans of proposed development 

Attachment C Statement of Environmental Effects and Section 4.6 Exception to 

Development Standards  
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all notified area could be shown.   

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 

 

PAGE 70 

1.  Executive Summary 
 

This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 

additions to an existing boarding house, including partial demolition of existing structures and 

construction of a two-storey structure to provide a total of 14 boarding rooms at 151 Princes 

Highway St Peters. 

 

The application was notified to surrounding properties and four (4) submissions were received 

in response to the initial notification. One (1) submission was received in response to 

renotification of the application. 

 

The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  

 

• Establishment of existing use rights, given the definition of a boarding house has 

changed since the use was approved on the site; 

• Non-compliances with the car parking and communal open space development 

standards contained in the SEPP (Housing) 2021; and 

• Visual privacy. 

 

The non-compliances are acceptable given the proposal is considered to improve existing site 

conditions and presents an acceptable bulk and scale that is consistent with adjoining sites. 

Subject to recommended conditions, the proposal generally complies with the aims and 

objectives of the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP) and the Marrickville 

Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP). The proposal is considered acceptable and 

recommended for approval. 

 

2.  Proposal 
 

The proposal seeks consent for the following works: 

 

• Partial demolition of the rear of the existing building, including demolition of existing 

Bed 6, the laundry, and paved areas at the rear of the site. 

• Partial demolition on the first floor, including the rear roof. 

• Construction of an extended ground floor containing a communal living area with 

kitchen facilities, a laundry, an accessible bedroom (Bed 10) and bathroom. 

• Construction of an extended first floor containing four new bedrooms to the rear and 

three lightwells. 

• Internal ground and first floor alterations to existing bedrooms, office and general 

layout. 

• Installation of bicycle parking racks at the rear of the site; and 

• Associated landscaping at the rear of the site.  

 

3.  Site Description 
 

The subject site is located on the north-eastern side of Princes Highway, between Campbell 

Street and Victoria Road. The site is generally rectangular in shape and is legally defined as 
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Lot 10 in Deposited Plan 840131. 

 

The site area is approximately 285.8sqm with a primary frontage of 10.205m to Princes 

Highway, and no rear access. An existing two (2) storey ten (10) room (6 of these are 

approved) boarding house is located on the site.  

 

Surrounding land uses are predominantly multi-storey mixed use commercial and residential 

buildings. Single and two storey dwelling houses are within the vicinity of the subject site, 

located to the north-east, and St Peters Anglican Church is located to the east. The site is 

within close proximity to WestConnex to the south-west of the site.  

 

 
 

Figure 1: Aerial photo of the subject site outlined in red 
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Figure 2: photo of the subject site  

 

 
 

Figure 3: Zoning Map (subject site outlined in red) 

 

4.  Background  
 

Site history 

 

The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 

relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
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Subject Site 

 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 

PDA/2024/0208 Construction of 2 advertising signs Advice issued on 

17/12/2024 

DA201400240 To demolish part of the premises and carry 

out ground and first floor alterations and 

additions to a boarding house to construct 5 

additional boarding rooms and increase 

amount of residents to 12 

Approved on 

22/09/2014 

 

 

DA200900206 To demolish part of the premises and carry 

out alterations to convert the premises into 6 

bedroom boarding house 

Approved on 

12/02/2010 

PDA200900034 To demolish part of the premises, carry out 

alterations and additions to the premises to 

create a two storey boarding house 

containing 6 rooms and an office 

Advice issued on 

26/08/2008 

PDA200800010 To demolish the existing improvements and 

erect a three storey boarding house 

Advice issued on 

29/02/2008 

Note: 

DA201400240, which approved the construction of five (5) additional boarding rooms, was not 

acted on, and has since lapsed. A construction certificate was submitted for DA200900206, 

and as such, the plans relied upon as existing are from DA200900206. 

 

Surrounding properties 

 

159 Princes Highway 

 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 

DA200200203 

 

 

To rezone the land to residential and 

development application to demolish 

the existing improvements and erect a 5 

storey and 3 storey building containing 

86 dwellings with basement car parking 

for 108 vehicles and strata subdivide the 

premises. 

Approved on 03/12/2002 

 

Application history 

 

The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  

 

Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  

01/08/2024 Application lodged.  

06/08/2024-

27/08/2024 

Application notified.  
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21/01/2025 A request for further information was issued to the Applicant, raising the 

following matters: 

• Demonstration of existing use rights is required given the 

minimum lot size requirements under SEPP (Housing) 2021 

prohibits boarding houses to be constructed on sites with lot 

areas of under 800sqm. 

• A number of non-compliances with a number of non-

discretionary standards contained in the SEPP (Housing) 2021, 

including: 

o Solar access to the communal living area; 

o Minimum communal living area; 

o Communal open space; 

o Car parking; 

o Minimum room size requirements; and 

o No bicycle parking provided 

• Clause 4.6 required to be submitted for any non-discretionary 

standards not complied with. 

• The proposal presents bulk and scale concerns given its 

proximity to adjoining neighbours at the rear, and its location on 

the rear boundary. 

• A BCA and Access report is to be submitted. 

• Concerns regarding ongoing waste management on the site.  

• Increase in accessible rooms must be provided in accordance 

with Part 2.5 of MDCP 2011.  

• Internal configuration and use of Bed 03 concerns. 

• Amendment to the Plan of Management required. 

• Inadequate shadow diagrams submitted. 

 

29/01/2025 An in-person meeting was held between Council and the Applicant to 

discuss the request letter.  

31/01/2025 – 

06/02/2025 

Ongoing discussions between Council and the Applicant.  

17/03/2025 Amended plans and supporting documentation were submitted.  

 

The application was renotified in accordance with Council’s Community 

Engagement Strategy 22-24. 

 

5.  Assessment 
 

The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 

4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act 1979).  

 

A. Environmental Planning Instruments 
 

The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 

Environmental Planning Instruments.  
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State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 

 

SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 

Chapter 4 Remediation of land 

 

Section 4.6(1) of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP requires the consent authority not consent 

to the carrying out of any development on land unless: 

 

(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 

 

(b)  if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 

state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 

is proposed to be carried out, and 

 

(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 

development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 

remediated before the land is used for that purpose. 

 

In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  

 

There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 

guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 

no indication of contamination.  

 

SEPP (Housing) 2021 

 

Chapter 2 Affordable housing 

The application seeks consent for alterations and additions to a boarding house under Part 2, 

Division 2 of the Housing SEPP which provides controls relating to various matters including, 

but not limited to, communal living area, lot size, parking, room size, and solar access 

requirements. The main parameters are addressed below:  

 

Provision Proposed Compliance 

Section 23 
Boarding houses 
permitted with 
consent  

As outlined elsewhere in this report, the application 
relies on existing use rights, which is discussed in detail 
in the LEP assessment below. 

Existing use 
rights 

Section 24 Non-
discretionary 
development 
standards–the 
Act, s 4.15 
 

As established in the Planning Principle regarding 
existing use rights and merit assessments, Fodor 
Investments v Hornsby Shire Council [2005] NSWLEC 
71 state, 
 

• “[While] planning controls that limit the size of a 
proposal (i.e., floor space ratio, height and 
setback) have no application…they have 
relevance to the assessment of applications on 
such sites” 
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In considering the above, the following is noted: 

• The site is not afforded a floor space ratio. 
Notwithstanding this, as discussed elsewhere in 
this report, the proposal is considered to have a 
satisfactory massing and bulk and is consistent 
with adjoining sites. 

• The communal living area, located at the rear 
on the ground floor, would receive a minimum 3 
hours of sunlight on June 21 between 9am-3pm 
given the windows face north-west. 

• 46.7sqm of communal living area is provided on 
the ground floor, which complies with the 
minimum requirements.  

• The proposal provides 37.6sqm of communal 
open area at the rear of the site, which is a 
shortfall of 19.56sqm. A Clause 4.6 was 
submitted to support the variation, which has 
been discussed below.  

• The proposal provides no car parking. A Clause 
4.6 was submitted to support the variation, 
which has been discussed below. 

Section 25 
Standards for 
boarding houses 

As the application relies on existing use rights, 
numerical standards which limit the size of the 
proposal do not apply. In considering this, the 
following is noted with regard to the provisions within 
Section 25(1): 

• No boarding room has a GFA exceeding 
25sqm; 

• Boarding rooms, subject to recommended 
conditions, will not be occupied by more than 
two (2) adult residents per room; 

• Adequate bathroom, kitchen and laundry 
facilities are provided; 

• The area fronting the street on the ground floor 
currently contains residential uses as 
previously approved. As no change is 
proposed to the front rooms on the ground 
floor, this non-compliance is acceptable; 

• The proposal contains at least one (1) 
communal living area, located on the ground 
floor; 

• While the site area is less than 800sqm, the 
boarding house is existing; 

• The room sizes are discussed in detail below; 

• The proposal provides bicycle parking at the 
rear, which is considered appropriate given the 
site cannot provide any car parking for 
occupants. The number of bicycle parking, as 
outlined elsewhere, is considered sufficient for 
the number of units on the site, and given the 
close proximity to the bus network.  

Acceptable 
subject to 
conditions  
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Section 26 Must 
be used for 
affordable 
housing in 
perpetuity 

In accordance with this section,  
 
(1) Development consent must not be granted under 

this Division unless the consent authority is satisfied 
that from the date of the issue of the occupation 
certificate and continuing in perpetuity—  

 
(a) the boarding house will be used for affordable 

housing, and  
(b) the boarding house will be managed by a 

registered community housing provider.  
 
As outlined in Stromness Pty Limited v Woollahra 
Municipal Council [2006], in accordance with  
 
Section 108(3) of the EP&A Act, the provisions of any 
environmental planning instrument that derogate from 
the existing use rights provisions have no force or effect 
whilst existing use rights remain. 
 
The site benefits from existing use rights as the site was 
approved under a previous definition of a boarding 
house in 2009 and 2014, which did not require the site 
to be managed by a registered community housing 
provider. SEPP (Housing) 2021 came into force on 
26/11/2021. Given this, it is considered unreasonable 
to require the site to comply with s26(1)(b).  
 

Yes 

Section 27 
Subdivision of 
boarding houses 
not permitted 

No subdivision is proposed as part of this application. Yes 

 

Section 25(1)(h) - Standards for boarding houses (floor area of boarding rooms) 

 

As mentioned previously, numerical controls are not applicable as the proposal relies on 

existing use rights.  

 

The following table depicts the floor area of the proposed boarding rooms and their compliance 

or non-compliance with the current minimum boarding room size standards of 12sqm for a 

single lodger. 

 

Room no. Floor area (sqm) 

1* 11.4sqm 

2* 11.35sqm 

3^ 13.9sqm 

4 11.65sqm 

5* 9.7sqm 

6* 10sqm 

7* 13sqm 

8 12.86sqm 
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9 17sqm 

10 23sqm 

11 14.8sqm 

12 14.1sqm 

13 13.48sqm 

14 12.5sqm 

 

Table 1: Size of the boarding rooms proposed and existing 

 

*denotes existing boarding rooms per DA200900206 

 

^ Bed 3, located at the front of the site, has been approved previously as an on-site office space in both 

DA200900206 and DA201400240. The submitted plans indicate that this room is to be a bedroom, and 

as such, is considered to be included in the number of proposed rooms as part of this application. 

 

A number of the existing boarding rooms approved in DA200900206 do not comply with 

current size requirements, as shown above. However, given these rooms are not being altered 

as part of this proposal, it is considered unreasonable to require they be amended to comply. 

 

Bedroom 4, which is currently being used as a boarding room without consent, has a minor 

noncompliance to the minimum size requirements, being 11.65sqm. As outlined elsewhere in 

this report, the site benefits from existing use rights and as such, numerical standards do not 

apply. Notwithstanding this, the proposed non-compliance for this room is considered 

acceptable in this instance as the non-compliance is minor (0.35sqm), the room is a functional 

space that includes area for a sink and shelving, and the subject application does not propose 

alterations to the existing room that results in a reduction of area. The amenity of the room will 

be improved by the subject proposal, given the proposed opening into a lightwell for light and 

ventilation. In addition, as the room was constructed sometime between 2009 and 2014, the 

room has been used and occupied by tenants for an extended period of time. Given this, the 

proposed non-compliance is considered acceptable in this instance.  

 

The submitted Statement of Environmental Effects states that all rooms are to be occupied by 

one (1) lodger. However, given the size of rooms 9 and 10 (also indicated as the accessible 

rooms), and the fact that these rooms are shown as having double beds in comparison to the 

other proposed rooms, it is considered justified that these two rooms be treated as being 

occupied by a maximum two (2) lodgers.   

 

Given this, the above table demonstrates that majority of the proposed rooms comply with the 

minimum requirements for one (1) and two (2) lodgers in accordance with s25(h), and the non-

compliance for Bedroom 4 is considered acceptable.  

 

Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards  

  

Section 24(2)(i)(i) of the SEPP (Housing) 2021 development standard for car parking 

  

The applicant seeks a variation to the above mentioned under section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 

by 100% (or one (1) car parking space). Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development 
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standards in certain circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve 

better design outcomes.  

  

A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the 

IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard. In order to 

demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 

instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 

the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below.   
 

Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  

  

In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 

the development standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 

repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, the first method described 

in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives of the car parking standard are 

achieved notwithstanding the numeric non-compliance.   

  

The objective of Section 24(2)(i)(i) is “… to identify development standards for particular 

matters relating to development for the purposes of boarding houses that, if complied with, 

prevent the consent authority from requiring more onerous standards for the matters.”  Varying 

this standard does not result in the consent authority requiring a more onerous standard to be 

met. Accordingly, the proposal does not offend the intent of the objective.  

  

As the proposal achieves the objectives of the car parking standard, compliance is considered 

unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance.  

  

Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 

the development standard  

  

Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant provides the following environmental planning 

grounds to justify contravening the car parking development standard (Section 24(2)(i)(i)):  

  

Environmental Planning Ground 1 – The existing [site] is located on a landlocked site, with 

no accessibility and no space for the provision of off-street parking spaces. This environmental 

planning ground is accepted because the site has no rear access, and no ability to provide a 

vehicular crossing from the front (being a classified road) given the existing building footprint. 

To accommodate any parking on the site, the existing building would need to be demolished 

and/or have significant alterations and additions proposed to the front. Notwithstanding this, it 

is unlikely that a vehicular crossing at Princes Highway would be supported given there may 

be adverse impacts on the state road. 

  

Environmental Planning Ground 2 – The site is well-served by public transport…[and] St 

Peters is an area with high connectivity to public transport networks. This environmental 

planning ground is accepted as there are a number of bus stops located within close proximity 

to the subject site, and the site is located within 700m of St Peters train station. To compensate 

for the lack of car parking spaces, the site has provided bicycle parking facilities at the rear of 

the site for occupants. Given this, it is likely that occupants will use the public transport 

networks available, and the lack of car parking spaces on the site is considered justified.  
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Environmental Planning Ground 3 – …introducing additional off-street parking spaces 

would require significant alterations to the site… potentially resulting in adverse environmental 

impacts, including the loss of landscaping and increased hard surface areas. This 

environmental planning ground is accepted because the site is not able to provide off-street 

car parking without significant demolition of the existing building, and given the size of the site, 

it is unlikely that a proposal could provide compliant open space, landscaping, or reasonable 

amenity for occupants. 

  

Cumulatively, grounds 1-3 are considered sufficient to justify contravening the development 

standard.  

  

For the reasons outlined above, it is recommended that the section 4.6 exception be granted.  

 

Section 24(2)(h)(i) of the SEPP (Housing) 2021 development standard for communal open 

spaces 

  

The applicant seeks a variation to the above-mentioned development standard under section 

4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 by 34.22% or 19.56sqm. Section 4.6 allows Council to vary 

development standards in certain circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of 

flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  

  

A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the 

IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard. In order to 

demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 

instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 

the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below.   
 

Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  

  

In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 

the development standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 

repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, the first method described 

in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives of the communal open area standard 

are achieved notwithstanding the numeric non-compliance.   

  

The objective of Section 24(2)(h)(i) is “… to identify development standards for particular 

matters relating to development for the purposes of boarding houses that, if complied with, 

prevent the consent authority from requiring more onerous standards for the matters.”  Varying 

this standard does not result in the consent authority requiring a more onerous standard to be 

met. Accordingly, the proposal does not offend the intent of the objective.  

  

As the proposal achieves the objectives of the communal open area standard, compliance is 

considered unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance.  
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Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 

the development standard  

  

Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant provides the following environmental planning 

grounds to justify contravening the car parking development standard (Section 24(2)(h)(i)):  

  

Environmental Planning Ground 1 – The amended design of the boarding house ensures 

[improved] internal amenity and communal facilities for residents. This environmental planning 

ground is accepted as the proposal seeks to construct additional boarding rooms that contain 

kitchenette facilities, and a new communal living area with kitchen, dining and laundry facilities, 

which is an improvement from existing conditions. The communal open space provided has 

sufficient space for a variety of outdoor furniture for occupants and is proposed to contain 

some landscaping which would improve the visual amenity of the rear.  

  

Environmental Planning Ground 2 – The site is located within close proximity to publicly 

accessible open spaces. This environmental planning ground is accepted as the site is located 

near a number of parks, including Simpson and Sydney Parks, which provide adequate 

alternatives to on-site open space. In addition to this, it is noted that the area at the rear would 

comply if the bin storage area and the bicycle racks were able to be relocated, however, there 

is limited space within the front setback or internally for these to be placed elsewhere. 

Furthermore, it is considered that the application proposes a reasonable level of density for 

the site, and is consistent with the objectives of the aims of plan as the application seeks 

additional housing to meet the needs of Inner West residents.  
 

Cumulatively, grounds 1-2 are considered sufficient to justify contravening the development 

standard.  

  

For the reasons outlined above, it is recommended that the section 4.6 exception be granted.  
 

 

SEPP (Sustainable Buildings) 2022  

 

Chapter 2 Standards for residential development - BASIX 

 

The application is accompanied by a BASIX Certificate (lodged within 3 months of the date of 

the lodgment of this application) in compliance with the EP&A Regulation 2021. 

 

SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 

 

Chapter 2 Infrastructure 

 

Development on proposed classified road  

 

The site is reserved for acquisition by Transport for NSW (TfNSW) for the purposes of a 

classified road. In considering Section 2.118, the Application was referred to TfNSW for 

concurrence.  
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TfNSW has stated that there are currently no committed plans or funding for any classified 

road project that would utilise the reservation on the subject site. Given this, TfNSW has 

provided concurrence for the proposed development, subject to the inclusion of conditions of 

consent.  

 

Given the above, the proposal is considered to satisfy the provisions of s2.118 of the SEPP 

(Transport and Infrastructure) 2021. 

 

In addition to the above the applicant has submitted an acoustic report demonstrating that the 

proposal employs appropriate measures to ensure the development is appropriately 

attenuated to protect occupants in accordance with the prescribed noise levels identified under 

the provisions of Part 2.120 of SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021. 

 

Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022  

 

The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 

Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022). 

 

Part 1 – Preliminary  

 

Section Proposed Complies 

Section 1.2 

Aims of Plan  

The proposal, subject to conditions, satisfies the 

section as follows: 

• The proposal encourages walking, cycling and use 

of public transport through appropriate 

intensification of development densities 

surrounding transport nodes, 

• The proposal encourages diversity in housing to 

meet the needs of, and enhance amenity for, Inner 

West residents, 

• The proposal prevents adverse social, economic 

and environmental impacts, including cumulative 

impacts 

Yes, subject 

to conditions 

 

Part 2 – Permitted or prohibited development 

 

Section Proposed Complies 

Section 2.3  

Zone objectives and 

Land Use Table 

 

• The application proposes alterations and additions 

to a boarding house. Boarding houses are, in 

principle, permissible with consent in the MU1 

Mixed Use zone. 

• However, the definition of a boarding house has 

changed from when the site was approved for the 

use, to the current definition outlined in the IWLEP 

2022. As such, as discussed in detail below, the 

application benefits from existing use rights.  

 

No; however, 

existing use 

rights 

established 

Section 2.7  The proposal satisfies the section as follows: Yes, subject 

to conditions 
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Section Proposed Complies 

Demolition requires 

development consent  

• Demolition works are proposed, which are 

permissible with consent; and  

• Standard conditions are recommended to manage 

impacts which may arise during demolition. 

 

 

Permissibility / Existing Use Rights 

 

The site is zoned MU1 Mixed Use under the IWLEP 2022. The IWLEP 2022 defines the 

development as: 

 

boarding house means a building or place— 

(a) that provides residents with a principal place of residence for at least 3 

months, and 

(b) that contains shared facilities, such as a communal living room, bathroom, 

kitchen or laundry, and 

(c) that contains rooms, some or all of which may have private kitchen and 

bathroom facilities, and 

(d) used to provide affordable housing, and 

(e) if not carried out by or on behalf of the Land and Housing Corporation—

managed by a registered community housing provider, 

 

but does not include backpackers’ accommodation, co-living housing, a group home, 

hotel or motel accommodation, seniors housing or a serviced apartment. 

 

Boarding houses are permissible within the MU1 zoning. However, the definition of a boarding 

house has changed since the initial approval of the use on the site in 2009, and as such, the 

proposal cannot comply with the above definition, or the minimum lot size requirements as 

shown below: 

 

boarding house includes a house let in lodgings, hostel or Class 3 boarding house 

under the Building Code of Australia which provides a permanent place of residence, 

but does not include a backpackers’ hostel, a guest house, a private hotel, a motel or 

other tourist accommodation. 

 

Thus, the current definition prohibits the ongoing use of the site as a boarding house should 

existing use rights not be established.  

 

Division 4.11 (Part 4.65-4.68) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A 

Act 1979) contains provisions that provide a framework for the definition of an ‘existing use’ 

and provides further limitations and regulation for the continuation and development of existing 

uses.  

 

Firstly, Part 4.65 of the Act provides a definition of an existing use. In plain terms, an existing 

use is defined in the following manner:  
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• It is a use that was lawfully commenced  

• It is a use that is currently prohibited  

• It is a use that has not been abandoned since the time that it became a prohibited use  

 

In considering the above, the following information is noted to demonstrate that the site 

benefits from existing use rights: 

• The site received development consent on 12/02/2010 (DA200900206) ‘To demolish 

part of the premises and carry out alterations to convert the premises into 6-bedroom 

boarding house’. A further development consent was issued on 22/09/2014 ‘To 

demolish part of the premises and carry out ground and first floor alterations and 

additions to a boarding house to construct 5 additional boarding rooms and increase 

amount of residents to 12’. The Applicant has submitted a copy of this development 

consent.  

• The applicant has stated that, inter alia, “…consent was issued for boarding house 

use of the subject site and had been in continuous operation before the 

commencement of the current version of the [IWLEP 2022]”.  

• The site is a registered boarding house and has obtained a boarding house licence 

with Inner West Council (BH/3644) and can be located on the Accommodation 

Registers with NSW Fair Trading. 

 

It is noted that Part 4.67(3) of the Act specifies that: 

 

“An environmental planning instrument may, in accordance with this Act, contain 

provisions extending, expanding or supplementing the incorporated provisions, but any 

provisions (other than incorporated provisions) in such an instrument that, but for this 

subsection, would derogate or have the effect of derogating from the incorporated 

provisions have no force or effect while the incorporated provisions remain in force.” 

 

As such, the provisions contained in IWLEP 2022 do not apply to the development to the 

extent that it relates to the boarding house use. Rather, Division 4.11 of the Act services to 

enable the continuation of an existing use and refers to the relevant regulations 

(Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021) with respect to the premises 

being enlarged, expanded or intensified; or being altered or extended for the existing use. 

 

(ii) Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021 

 

Sections 163 - 165 of the EPA&A Regulations 2021 are relevant to the development as they 

set out the matters for consideration for enlargement, expansion or intensification of existing 

uses and the consent requirements for alterations and additions to an existing use. 

 

Comment:  

 

Clause 163 - Certain development allowed  

 

The proposal involves alterations and additions to the existing boarding house development, 

which is permitted by Clause 163(1) of the EPA&A Regulations 2021. 
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Clause 164 - Enlargement, expansion and intensification of existing uses  

 

Clause 165 - Alteration of buildings and works  

 

Enlargement/expansion of the existing boarding house use is sought. However, this is 

proposed to be undertaken for the existing use and for no other use and will be carried out 

only on the land on which the existing use as carried out immediately before the relevant date. 

The proposed works would be for the existing use of the buildings as a boarding house, 

thereby, satisfying Clauses 164 and 165 of the EPA&A Regulations 2021. 

 

(iii) Land and Environment Court Planning Principles – Existing Use Rights 

 

An assessment of the proposed alterations and additions to the boarding house has been 

carried out in accordance with the NSW Land and Environmental Court planning principles in 

relation to the assessment of development applications based on existing use rights, which 

were stated by Senior Commissioner Roseth in Fodor Investments V Hornsby Shire Council 

[2005]. 

 

(a) Principle 1 – How do the bulk and scale (as expressed by height, floor space ratio and 

setbacks) of the proposal relate to what is permissible on surrounding sites? 

 

Height 

 

The site is not afforded a maximum building height. Notwithstanding this, the application 

proposes a maximum height of 6.4 metres. This height is consistent with adjoining neighbours 

and surrounding context, given the site adjoins a five and three storey residential flat building 

to the rear and side. The proposed building is consistent with the objectives of the building 

height development standard contained within IWLEP 2022. 

 

Floor space ratio 

 

The site is not afforded a maximum floor space ratio. Notwithstanding this, the proposed FSR 

of 1.3:1 or 371.5sqm is considered acceptable, as the proposal does not result in any undue 

privacy or solar access impacts, and the overall bulk and scale of the proposal is consistent 

with surrounding sites. The proposed building is consistent with the objectives of the floor 

space ratio development standard contained within IWLEP 2022. 

 

Setbacks 

 

Side Setbacks 

• Nil setback along the ground and first floor north-eastern and south-western 

elevations, and 

 

Front Setback 

• No change is proposed to the existing front setback. 
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Rear Setback 

• 6.1m rear setback  

 

The proposed building setbacks are acceptable in the site circumstances – refer to a more 

detailed discussion under Part 4.3 of the MDCP 2011. 

 

(b) Principle 2 – What is the relevance of the building in which the existing use takes 

place?  

 

The development would continue to be used as a boarding house. 

 

(c) Principle 3 – What are the impacts of the development on adjoining land?  

 

The impacts of the proposed alterations and additions have been assessed elsewhere in this 

report and are generally considered to be acceptable 

 

Concluding Remarks  

 

The proposal has been assessed against the four (4) planning principles established by the 

NSW Land and Environment Court in relation to existing use rights. As outlined above, the 

proposal is not considered to result in undue or adverse impacts to adjoining properties or the 

streetscape.  

 

The following is an assessment of the application with regard to the heads of consideration 

under the provisions of Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning & Assessments Act 1979. 

 

Part 4 – Principal development standards 

 

Section Proposed Complies 

Section 4.3  

Height of buildings 

Maximum The site is not afforded a 

maximum height. 

N/A 

Proposed 6.4m 

Section 4.4 

Floor space ratio 

Maximum The site is not afforded a 

maximum FSR. 

N/A 

Proposed 1.3:1 or 371.5sqm  

Section 4.5  

Calculation of floor 

space ratio and site 

area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has 

been calculated in accordance with the section. 

Yes 

 

 

Part 5 – Miscellaneous provisions 

 

Section Proposed Complies 

Section 5.1 Relevant 

acquisition authority  

• As outlined elsewhere in this report, the site is 

reserved for acquisition by TfNSW for the purposes 

of a classified road.  

Yes, subject 

to conditions 
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Section Proposed Complies 

• TfNSW has provided its concurrence for the 

proposed alterations and additions to a boarding 

house, stating that there are no current proposals to 

acquire the land for the purposes of a classified 

road.  

• Conditions of consent have been recommended by 

TfNSW to be imposed.  

 

Part 6 – Additional local provisions 

 

Section Proposed Complies 

Section 6.1  

Acid sulfate soils  

• The site is identified as containing Class 5 acid 

sulfate soils. The proposal is considered to 

adequately satisfy this section as the application 

does not propose any works that would result in any 

significant adverse impacts to the watertable. 

Yes 

Section 6.2  

Earthworks  

• The proposed earthworks are unlikely to have a 

detrimental impact on environmental functions and 

processes, existing drainage patterns, or soil 

stability. 

Yes 

Section 6.3  

Stormwater 

Management  

• The development maximises the use of permeable 

surfaces and subject to conditions would not result 

in any significant runoff to adjoining properties or 

the environment.  

Yes, subject 

to conditions  

Section 6.8  

Development in areas 

subject to aircraft noise 

• The site is located within the ANEF 25-30 contour, 

and as such an Acoustic Report was submitted with 

the application.  

• The proposal is capable of satisfying this section as 

conditions have been included in the development 

consent to ensure that the proposal will meet the 

relevant requirements of Table 3.3 (Indoor Design 

Sound Levels for Determination of Aircraft Noise 

Reduction) in AS 2021:2015, thereby ensuring the 

proposal’s compliance with the relevant provisions 

of Section 6.8 of the IWLEP 2022. 

Yes, subject 

to conditions 

Section 6.13 

Residential 

accommodation in 

Zones E1, E2 and MU1 

• As the subject application seeks consent for 

alterations and additions to an existing boarding 

house within a MU1 zone, the provisions of this 

section do not apply. Further it is noted that 

approval of the use on the site occurred prior to the 

MU1 Mixed Use zoning on the site.  

 

Not 

applicable 

 

B. Development Control Plans 
 

Summary  

 

The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 

provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). 
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MDCP 2011  Complies 

Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 

Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 

Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes 

Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  No – see discussion 

Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 

Part 2.10 – Parking No – see discussion  

Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Yes 

Part 2.20 – Tree Management  No – see discussion  

Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 

Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 

Part 4.3 – Boarding Houses Yes 

Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes 

 

The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 

 

Part 2 – Generic Provisions 

 

Control Assessment Complies 

Part 2.1 Urban 

Design 

The proposed development, as amended, satisfies the relevant 

provisions of this Part as follows: 

• The proposal does not impact the definition between the 

public and private domain and is appropriate for the character 

of the locality given its form, massing, and siting at the rear 

of the site; and 

• The proposal preserves the existing character of the 

streetscape, as the proposed addition will not be visible from 

the public domain and protects the street elevation of the 

existing building.  

Yes 

Part 2.5 Equity 

of Access and 

Mobility 

The proposed development, as amended, satisfies the relevant 

provisions of this Part as follows: 

• Two (2) accessible rooms are provided (based on the 

requirement of 1 per 5 new rooms or part thereof for the 8 

new rooms) in accordance with C11. The proposed 

accessible rooms have been located in close proximity to all 

common living and open areas.  

• Appropriate access is provided for all persons through the 

principal entrance to the premises. 

• A continuous accessible path of travel to and within the 

subject premises is provided which allows a person with a 

disability to gain access to all ground floor areas within the 

boarding house. 

• Suitable accessible sanitary facilities are provided. 

• Council’s Building Certification team have reviewed the 

submitted documentation and have recommended conditions 

of consent ensuring the development complies with the BCA 

during the construction certificate stage.   

 

Yes, subject to 

conditions 
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Control Assessment Complies 

Part 2.6 

Acoustic and 

Visual Privacy 

The proposal will have a satisfactory impact on visual and 

acoustic levels of the surrounds as follows:  

• The communal living area and area of communal open space 

is located at the rear of the site and has been designed and 

located to offer reasonable amenity to occupants.  

• The proposed doors along the ground floor rear elevation are 

considered to have an acceptable impact on neighbouring 

amenity, as they face into the rear of the site, and are located 

to provide access into the communal open areas. 

Furthermore, the rear and side boundary walls are 

considered to provide adequate screening. 

• A submission was received raising concern regarding the 

proposed first floor windows serving three (3) bedrooms 

along the rear elevation and potential overlooking 

opportunities to neighbouring balconies and windows located 

to the north-east of the site. It is noted that there is over 10 

metres separation between the proposed windows and the 

neighbouring site at the rear, it is considered reasonable to 

impose a design change condition requiring the windows to 

have fixed screening up to 1.6 metres from finished floor 

level, in accordance with control C3. Any window above 1.6 

metres can be operable to allow ventilation.  

• A submission was received regarding an increase in acoustic 

impacts from occupants using the communal areas, as there 

will be an increase in the number of occupants. The proposal 

includes appropriate management techniques outlined in the 

Plan of Management (POM) to limit acoustic impacts to 

nearby/adjoining residents, and the POM will be included as 

a condition of consent.  

Yes, subject to 

conditions 

Part 2.7 Solar 

Access and 

Overshadowing 

The proposal will have a satisfactory impact in terms of solar 

access and overshadowing on the surrounds as follows: 

 

Overshadowing 

• The proposal will result in a minor increase in overshadowing 

to the balconies of the immediate neighbour to the south-east 

between 9am-11am. However, a minimum of 2 hours direct 

solar access to these windows of principal living areas and 

principal areas of open space between 9:00am and 3:00pm 

on 21 June are retained.  

• Given the above, the development will not result in adverse 

amenity impacts as a result of overshadowing. 

 

Solar Access 

• Solar access to communal living areas has been discussed 

elsewhere in this report.  

• Control C11 of this Part requires a minimum of 65% of rooms 

to have a window positioned within 30 degrees east and 20 

degrees west of true north and to allow for direct sunlight over 

minimum 50% of the glazed surface for at least 2 hours on 

June 21 between 9am-3pm. Given the location of the new 

No, but 

acceptable 
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Control Assessment Complies 

rooms (directed north-west on the ground and first floor), the 

proposed new rooms all have windows located within the 

required directions, and will receive a minimum 2 hours of 

compliant solar access to windows on June 21. 

• The communal open space would not comply with the 

minimum solar access requirements given the tall boundary 

walls at the side and the rear, however, the location of the 

open space at the rear has not changed from existing. As 

such, the overshadowing to this area is considered 

acceptable in this instance.  

 

Part 2.9 

Community 

Safety 

The proposed development, as amended, satisfies the relevant 

provisions of this Part as follows: 

• The boarding house entrance remains identifiable and 

visible from the street. 

• The Plan of Management includes provisions regarding 

building security to ensure ongoing safety on the site 

for occupants and neighbours. A condition has been 

included in the recommendation to incorporate the 

submitted Plan of Management.   

Yes 

Part 2.10 

Parking 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• Car parking has been assessed earlier in this report. No 

car parking spaces are proposed on the site.  

• The non-compliance is acceptable given the site has no 

ability to provide car parking, as there is no rear access. 

Further, the site fronts a classified, TfNSW owned road, 

and it is unlikely that vehicular access from the frontage 

would be supported.  

• The application proposes six (6) bicycle parking spaces 

at the rear of the site as an alternative solution for 

occupants. 

• Given the above, the proposal is considered acceptable 

in this instance and satisfies the following objective: 

O6 The proposed bicycle parking is considered to be situated 

in an appropriate location and is well-designed.  

 

No but 

acceptable 

Part 2.18 

Landscaping 

and Open 

Spaces  

 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• The proposal provides non-compliant communal open space 

per the requirements contained in the SEPP (Housing) 2021. 

Notwithstanding this, the proposal provides a minimum of 

20sqm of communal open space at the rear of the site, which 

is proposed to be landscaped. 

• The design of the communal open area would allow for 

outdoor furniture, including chairs and tables.  

• No change is proposed to the front setback.  

• Given the above, the proposal is considered to provide 

adequate communal open space.  

Yes 
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Part 2.20 Tree 

Management 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• Given the size of the communal open area to the rear of the 

site, and given the constraints of locating bins and bicycle 

storage areas at the rear, it is considered onerous to require 

the planting of a tree on the site. 

No but 

acceptable  

Part 2.21 Site 

Facilities and 

Waste 

Management  

The proposed development, as amended, satisfies the relevant 

provisions of this Part as follows: 

• The application was accompanied by a waste management 

plan in accordance with the Part. Council’s Resource 

Recovery officer has reviewed the submitted documentation 

and has recommended conditions to ensure the appropriate 

management of waste during the construction of the 

proposal. 

• The plans indicate the location of the bin storage area, which 

is located at the rear of the site. It is noted that given the 

existing constraints of the site, being that there is no rear 

access available, and that there is limited area within the front 

setback, the proposed bin storage area at the rear of the site 

is a suitable location.  

• However, given the close proximity to adjoining neighbours 

at the side and rear, it is recommended that a design change 

condition be imposed requiring a bin enclosure to be 

constructed, being no higher than 1.5m, to reduce visual and 

odour impact. 

• Given the above, the proposal is considered to satisfy the 

provisions of this Part subject to conditions.   

Yes, subject to 

conditions 

Part 2.25 

Stormwater 

Management  

Conditions are recommended to ensure the appropriate 

management of stormwater.  

Yes, subject to 

conditions 

 

Part 4 – Residential Development 

 

Control Assessment Complies 

Part 4.3.3.1 

Character and 

amenity of the 

local area 

The proposed development, as amended, satisfies the 

relevant provisions of this Part as follows: 

• The site is not afforded a floor space ratio within the IWLEP 

2022. Notwithstanding this, the proposed development, as 

amended, is compatible in density with its immediate locality, 

and with the desired future character of the area.  

• Furthermore, the proposed nil side setbacks are consistent 

with the predominant setback character found in the area, 

and do not adversely impact the amenity of adjoining 

premises with regards to visual bulk or solar access.  

• The proposed rear setback is also considered acceptable, 

as it is consistent with the immediate neighbouring buildings 

located to the east and west, as is not considered to create 

undue amenity impact to the subject site or neighbouring 

properties.  

• The neighbour to the south-west and north-east are a five-

storey and three-storey residential flat building, respectively. 

Yes 
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Control Assessment Complies 

The proposed two storey boarding house is considered to be 

of an appropriate bulk and scale given the surrounding 

context, and is not considered to present undue amenity 

impacts with regards to visual bulk, scale, overshadowing or 

visual privacy, as discussed in this report.  

• Given the above, the proposed alterations and additions are 

acceptable in this instance and satisfy the objectives of this 

Part. 

Part 4.3.3.5 

Boarding Rooms 

The proposed development, as amended, satisfies the 

relevant provisions of this Part as follows: 

• As outlined elsewhere in this report, the proposed new 

rooms are considered adequate in size, configuration and 

facilities for future occupants, and provides a reasonable 

level of privacy and comfort. 

Yes 

Part 4.3.3.6 

Communal rooms 

and facilities  

The proposed development, as amended, satisfies the 

relevant provisions of this Part as follows: 

• As outlined elsewhere in this report, compliant communal 

living area has been provided. Notwithstanding this, the 

proposal is considered to provide relief and comfort, and 

contains cooking, laundry and dining facilities for 

occupants.  

Yes 

 

Part 9 – Strategic Context 

 

Control Assessment Complies 

Part 9.33 Princes 

Highway (Precinct 

33) 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• The proposal does not seek any changes to the existing 

façade, and as such will not impact the existing 

streetscape character; and 

• The proposal will not adversely impact operation of 

Princes Highway. 

Yes 

 

C. Environmental Planning Regulations  
 

The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 

sections of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021 (EP&A Regulation 

2021).  

 

Part 4 Determination of Development Applications  

 

Section 64 of the EP&A Regulation 2021 applies to a development application that involves 

the rebuilding or alteration of an existing building if.  

 

(a) the proposed building work and previous building work together represent more 

than half of the total volume of the building, or 

(b) the measures contained in the building are inadequate— 

(i) to protect persons using the building, if there is a fire, or 
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(ii) to facilitate the safe egress of persons using the building from the 

building, if there is a fire, or 

(iii) to restrict the spread of fire from the building to other buildings nearby. 

 

The consent authority must consider whether it is appropriate to require the existing building 

to be brought into total or partial conformity with the Building Code of Australia. 

 

In considering the above, the applicant has provided a report demonstrating the works can 

conform with the Building Code of Australia.  

 

D. The Likely Impacts 
 

These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 

application/ It is considered that the proposed development will not have significant adverse 

environmental, social or economic impacts upon the locality. 

 

E. The Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 

The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The premises are 

in a residential and commercial surrounding and amongst similar uses to that proposed. 

 

F. Submissions 
 

The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Community Engagement Strategy 

between 06 August 2024 to 27 August 2024 and was renotified on 08 April 2025 to 02 May 

2025. 

 

A total of four (4) submissions were received in response to the initial notification. The 

application was renotified due to amended plans being submitted and one (1) submission was 

received.  

 

Issues raised as follows have been discussed in this report: 

 

• Visual bulk 

• Visual privacy  

• Waste management  

• Acoustic impact 

• Public interest 

• Landscaping and open space 

• Plan of management  

 

Further issues raised in the submissions received are discussed below: 

 

Concern   Comment 

Loss of outlook and sense of 

enclosure 

Concern was raised regarding the loss of outlook from a balcony 

and living area located at the rear of the site (to the north-west). 
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 The image copied below is an excerpt from the submission. 

 
 

While it is acknowledged that there will be changes to the outlook 

from the proposed two storey addition, it is not considered to have 

an unreasonable impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties. 

The location of the proposed second storey is consistent in bulk 

and scale with neighbouring properties, and the proposal, as 

amended, has located the bulk to the centre of the site, which is 

where Council’s controls would ideally locate first floor additions. In 

addition, the proposed first floor seeks to maintain the height of the 

existing building (6.4m).  

 

It is considered that the proposal has been designed in accordance 

with Council’s IWLEP 2022 and MDCP 2011, as discussed 

throughout this report.  

Solar access between 7am-

9am 

Part 2.6 of MDCP 2011 requires applications to provide solar 

access and overshadowing diagrams on June 21 between 9am-

3pm, which has been submitted.  

Increase in traffic and parking 

due to increase in occupants 

As outlined elsewhere in this report, the site does not have the 

ability to provide car parking on the site without substantial 

alterations to the existing building. Notwithstanding this, bicycle 

parking facilities have been provided as an alternative solution, and 

Council’s Development Engineer has considered the proposal 

acceptable with regard to traffic and parking.  

Loss of natural ventilation  The proposal, as amended, will not adversely impact the adjoining 

properties natural ventilation as the additions are located where the 

existing building form is (i.e., the centre of the site).  

Fire safety The site is required to submit annual fire safety statements to 

ensure the safety of the premises, and to ensure compliance with 

the relevant requirements. Notwithstanding this, the proposal will 

be required to demonstrate compliance during the construction 

certificate and occupation certificate stage. 

Inconsistencies in the SEE   It is considered sufficient details and information have been 

submitted with the application, as amended, to allow for a complete 

assessment. As detailed in this report, an independent assessment 

against the relevant planning controls/policies was carried out on 

the merits of the proposal. In summary, the proposal is considered 

to satisfy the relevant provisions. 
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G. The Public Interest 
 

The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 

relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 

effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  

 

This has been achieved in this instance.  

 

6.  Section 7.11 Contributions 
 

Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal. The ‘existing’ development has been 

calculated using the number of approved rooms per the activated consent in DA200900206. 

 

The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 

and public services within the area. A contribution of $118,251.00 would be required for the 

development under the Inner West Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2023. 

 

A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 

 

7.  Referrals 
 

The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 

of the above assessment: 

 

• Development Engineer 

• Resource Recovery 

• Environmental Health 

• Building Certification 

 

The following external referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 

of the above assessment: 

 

• Transport for NSW 

• Sydney Water 

 

Comment: The application was referred to Sydney Water who generally support the proposal 

subject to conditions of consent being imposed requiring a Section 73 and Building Plan 

Approval be sought.  

 

8.  Conclusion  
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 

in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 

2011.  
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The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 

premises and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  

 

The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 

conditions. 

 

9. Recommendation  

 
A. In relation to the proposal in Development Application No. DA/2024/0628 to 

contravene the car parking and communal open space development standard in 

Section 24(2)(h) and Section 24(2)(i)(i) of State Environmental Planning Policy 

(Housing) 2021 the Inner West Local Planning Panel is satisfied that the Applicant 

has demonstrated that: 

(a) compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in 

the circumstances, and 

(b) there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention 

of the development standard. 

 

B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council 

as the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 

Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 

DA/2024/0628 for alterations and additions to an existing boarding house, including 

partial demolition of existing structures and construction of a two-storey structure 

to provide a total of 14 boarding rooms at 151 Princes Highway ST PETERS  

subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below: 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent  
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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